including normal selling, office, stockroom and receiving space, but
   excluding excess space not utilized in a store's operations. Average net
   sales per store and average net sales per store square foot are based on
   the average of beginning and ending number of stores and store square
   footage and are not weighted to take into consideration the actual dates of
   store openings or expansions. For fiscal 1996, average net sales per store
   and average net sales per store square foot have been adjusted to exclude
   net sales for the fifty-third week.

(6) Comparable store net sales data is calculated based on the change in net
   sales of all stores opened as of the beginning of the preceding full fiscal
   year. Increases for fiscal 1996 have been adjusted to exclude the effect of
   the fifty-third week in fiscal 1996.

   S-6

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company as of May
9, 1998 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Debentures
offered hereby and the application of the net proceeds (estimated to be $198.3
million) therefrom as described under "Use of Proceeds."

   MAY 9, 1998
   ---------------------
   AS
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTED
   ---------- ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   Short-term debt.....  $   --  $   --
   Long-term debt:
   Senior credit facilities(1).....   338,000   139,700
   Debentures.....   --   200,000
   ---------- ----------
   Total long-term debt.....  $  338,000 $  339,700
   ========== ==========
   Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred Stock, par value $.01 per share; 1,000,000
   shares authorized; no shares issued.....  $   --  $   --
   Common Stock, par value $.01 per share; 200,000,000
   shares authorized; 152,658,339 shares
   outstanding(2).....   1,527   1,527
   Additional paid-in capital.....   263,517   263,517
   Retained earnings.....   959,680   959,680
   ---------- ----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....  $1,224,724 $1,224,724
   ---------- ----------
   Total capitalization.....  $1,562,724 $1,564,424
   ========== ==========

- --------
(1) For a description of the senior credit facilities (the "Senior Credit
   Facilities"), see Note D to Consolidated Financial Statements incorporated
   by reference in the 1997 Form 10-K and Note C to Condensed Consolidated
   Financial Statements included in the Form 10-Q for the quarter ended May
   9, 1998, each of which is incorporated herein by reference. Subsequent to
   May 9, 1998, the Company assumed Chief's debt and incurred additional
   borrowings under its Senior Credit Facilities to fund the acquisition of